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June 24, 2025 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Administrator 
 
Re: Docket No. 25-035-22 – PacifiCorp’s 2025 Integrated Resource Plan 
 
Per the April 16, 2025 Scheduling Order, Notice of Technical Conference, and Notice of Public 
Witness Hearing, PacifiCorp (“the Company”) hereby files a proposed agenda for the technical 
conference scheduled for Tuesday, July 22, 2025 at 9:00 a.m.  
 
This proposed agenda provides an overview of the 2025 Integrated Resource Plan, including key 
findings, a system overview, and supporting analysis. It also addresses questions raised through 
the data requests received from the intervening parties, including the Division of Public Utilities, 
the Office of Consumer Services, the Sierra Club, Utah Clean Energy, and Western Resource 
Advocates.  
 
Intervening parties have the opportunity to provide comments on this proposed agenda by July 3, 
2025.  
 
Proposed Agenda 
 

1. Key Findings 

2. Transmission and Resource System Overview 

3. Integrating the System 

4. Incremental Resource Detail 

5. Incremental Transmission Detail 

6. Costs 

7. Emissions 

8. Additional Analysis 

9. Action Plan 

10. Open Discussion 
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Informal inquiries may be directed to Max Backlund, Manager, State Regulatory Affairs, at  
(801) 220-3121 or max.backlund@pacificorp.com.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Max Backlund 
Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager 
 
Enclosures 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:max.backlund@pacificorp.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 25-035-22 
 

I hereby certify that on June 24, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
 ocs@utah.gov  
Division of Public Utilities 
 dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
Madison Galt 
Chris Parker 

mgalt@utah.gov  
chrisparker@utah.gov  

Assistant Attorney General 
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 

 
Rocky Mountain Power 
Data Request Response Center datarequest@pacificorp.com 
Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com  

utahdockets@pacificorp.com 
Max Backlund Max.backlund@pacificorp.com  

Joseph Dallas joseph.dallas@pacificorp.com   
Western Resource Advocates (C) 

Sophie Hayes  Sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 

Nancy Kelly  Nancy.kelly@westernresources.org 

Karl Boothman Karl.boothman@westernresources.org 
 

Jessica Loeloff jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org  
Utah Association of Energy Users (C) 
Phillip Russell prussell@jdrslaw.com 
Don Hendrickson dhendrickson@energystrat.com 
Sierra Club  
Rose Monahan (C) rose.monahan@sierraclub.org 
Thomas Phillips (C) thomas.phillips@sierraclub.org  
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Matt Gerhart matt.gerhart@sierraclub.org  
Utah Office of Energy Development  
Cindi Eckhardt (C) ceckhardt@utah.gov  
Mitchell Rolling (C) mitch@aoenergy.org  
Isaac Orr (C) isaac@aoenergy.org 

 
 
_____________________________ 
Rick Loy 
Coordinator, Regulatory Operations  
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